!’!

CONSUMERS’ PERCEPTION TOWARDS TAKAFUL
MEDICAL AND HEALTH INSURANCE PLAN

NOR’AINI BT. AHMAD

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UiTM SEGAMAT

MARCH 2005



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum wbt..

First and foremost, | would like to take this opportunity to thank Allah the
Almlghty for giving me the strength and peaceful mind in prepared his
project successfuuj .

A special gratitude goes to my family for giving me their fullest support and
encouragement, as well as delivering valuable achieves and guidance to
make this project a meaningful one.

My greatest appreciation goes to Pn. Che Faridah Che Mahmood who has
put her full effort in delivering valuable knowledge and guideline to make
this task wonderful.

| also dedicate my heartiest gratitude to the Assistant Vice President of
Takaful Nasional Sdn. Bhd, Mr. Abd Raheem Mohamad from Corporate
Services Division, to all Executive>of corporate Communication Division
and all staff for giving me the opportunity and be exposed more the real
business situation despite of the theoretical understanding gained through
the classroom. Your kindness and cooperation has certainly one way or
another had heiped me to enhance my enthusiasms in the world of
marketing.

Last but not least, my sincere thanks to all members of Bachelor of
Marketing part 6, UiTM Kampus Segamat for their support and
encouragement to make the project a wonderful ending.

Best regards from,

-—

Nor’Aiﬁ‘u’/ Binti Ahmad

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
LIST OF TABLES v
LIST OF FIGURES vi
ABSTRACT vii
CHAPTERS
1. INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of The Study 1
1.2 Takaful Medical and Health Insurance (MHI) 3
1.3 Takaful 5
1.4 Background of Company 9
1.5 Problem Statement 14
1.6 Objective 14
1.7 Significance of Study 15
1.8 Scope of The Project 16
1.9 Hypothesis 17
1.10 Limitation 18
1.11  Definition of Terms 19
2 LITERATURE REVIEW 23
2.1 The Nature of Consumer Behavior 23
22 Determining Consumer Attitude 23
23 The Nature of Perception 23
24 International Healthcare industry 27
25 Malaysian Healthcare Industry 31
26 Insurance Company 39
3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN 40
3.1 Primary Sources 40
3.2 Secondary Sources 42
3.3 Sampling Technique 43
3.4 Variables 44
4 ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF DATA 47
4.1 General information 47
42 Findings 48
5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion 63
5.2 Recommendation 65
BIBLIOGRAPHY 67
APPENDICES

Appendix 1 - Questionnaire 70



TABLE

2.1
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
49
4.10
4.11

4.12

4.13

4.14

LIST OF TABLES

Health Expenditure of Selected Asean Countries, 1990
Gender

Age

Marital Status

Number of Dependant Family Members

Types of Organization

Income Level

Race

Type of Insurance Plan

Reasons for Buying Insurance

Sources of MHI Plan information

Correlation between Consumer’s perception and
Product’s benefits

Correlation between Consumer’s perception and Financial
Condition

Correlation between Consumer’s perception and
Product knowledge

Correlation between Consumer’s perception and
Trustworthy

PAGE

36
48
49
50
50
51
53
53
55
56
57
58

59

60

61



ABSTRACT

Health Insurance is necessary to obtain health care, yet coverage remains one
of the most important factors in obtaining access to health services. People
without heaith insurance are much more likely than insured person to go
without needed care, including preventive services and regular care for
chronic conditions and less likely to have a regular source of care. Health
Insurance serves multiple constituencies and distinct purposes. It includes
promoting health, obtaining health care for individual and families and
protecting people financially from exceptional health care costs. The purpose
of this study is to measure consumers’ perception towards Medical and Health
Insurance by Takaful Nasional. It is important to measure their perception and

acceptance of this insurance plan.

This study has been identifying the four independent variables as dimensions
in order to measure the consumers’ perception such as product benefits,
product knowledge, personal financial condition and trustworthiness. In order
to complete this research, the simple random sampling had been used. The
respondent of‘this research is about 100 of Medical and Health Insurance
policyholders. As the conclusion, from the data analyzing consumers’
perception does influenced by product knowledge and the TN’s agents
trustworthiness. Their perception does not influenced by their financial

condition



