

CONSUMERS' PERCEPTION TOWARDS TAKAFUL MEDICAL AND HEALTH INSURANCE PLAN

NOR'AINI BT. AHMAD

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UITM SEGAMAT

MARCH 2005

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum wbt...

First and foremost, I would like to take this opportunity to thank Allah the almighty for giving me the strength and peaceful mind in prepared this project successful.

project successful M -

A special gratitude goes to my family for giving me their fullest support and encouragement, as well as delivering valuable achieves and guidance to

make this project a meaningful one.

My greatest appreciation goes to Pn. Che Faridah Che Mahmood who has put her full effort in delivering valuable knowledge and guideline to make

this task wonderful.

I also dedicate my heartiest gratitude to the Assistant Vice President of Takaful Nasional Sdn. Bhd, Mr. Abd Raheem Mohamad from Corporate Services Division, to all Executive of corporate Communication Division and all staff for giving me the opportunity and be exposed more the real business situation despite of the theoretical understanding gained through the classroom. Your kindness and cooperation has certainly one way or another had helped me to enhance my enthusiasms in the world of

marketing.

Last but not least, my sincere thanks to all members of Bachelor of Marketing part 6, UiTM Kampus Segamat for their support and

encouragement to make the project a wonderful ending.

Best regards from,

Nor Aini Binti Ahmad

iv

TAE	BLE OF CONTENTS	PAGE
ACK LIST LIST ABS	iv v vi vii	
CHA	APTERS	
1.	INTRODUCTION 1.1 Background of The Study 1.2 Takaful Medical and Health Insurance (M 1.3 Takaful 1.4 Background of Company 1.5 Problem Statement 1.6 Objective 1.7 Significance of Study 1.8 Scope of The Project 1.9 Hypothesis 1.10 Limitation 1.11 Definition of Terms	1 1 3 5 9 14 14 15 16 17 18
2	LITERATURE REVIEW 2.1 The Nature of Consumer Behavior 2.2 Determining Consumer Attitude 2.3 The Nature of Perception 2.4 International Healthcare Industry 2.5 Malaysian Healthcare Industry 2.6 Insurance Company	23 23 23 23 27 31 39
3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN 3.1 Primary Sources 3.2 Secondary Sources 3.3 Sampling Technique 3.4 Variables	40 40 42 43 44
4	ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF DATA 4.1 General Information 4.2 Findings	47 47 48
5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 5.1 Conclusion 5.2 Recommendation	63 65
	LIOGRAPHY PENDICES Appendix 1 - Questionnaire	67 70

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE
2.1	Health Expenditure of Selected Asean Countries, 1990	36
4.1	Gender	48
**-		49
4.2	Age	50
4.3	Marital Status	
4.4	Number of Dependant Family Members	50
4.5	Types of Organization	51
4.6	Income Level	53
4.7	Race	53
4.8	Type of Insurance Plan	55
4.9	Reasons for Buying Insurance	56
4.10	Sources of MHI Plan information	57
4.11	Correlation between Consumer's perception and	58
	Product's benefits	
4.12	Correlation between Consumer's perception and Financial	59
	Condition	
4.13	Correlation between Consumer's perception and	60
	Product knowledge	
4.14	Correlation between Consumer's perception and	61
	Trustworthy	

ABSTRACT

Health Insurance is necessary to obtain health care, yet coverage remains one of the most important factors in obtaining access to health services. People without health insurance are much more likely than insured person to go without needed care, including preventive services and regular care for chronic conditions and less likely to have a regular source of care. Health Insurance serves multiple constituencies and distinct purposes. It includes promoting health, obtaining health care for individual and families and protecting people financially from exceptional health care costs. The purpose of this study is to measure consumers' perception towards Medical and Health Insurance by Takaful Nasional. It is important to measure their perception and acceptance of this insurance plan.

This study has been identifying the four independent variables as dimensions in order to measure the consumers' perception such as product benefits, product knowledge, personal financial condition and trustworthiness. In order to complete this research, the simple random sampling had been used. The respondent of this research is about 100 of Medical and Health Insurance policyholders. As the conclusion, from the data analyzing consumers' perception does influenced by product knowledge and the TN's agents trustworthiness. Their perception does not influenced by their financial condition